

No. 00-1406

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARIO ECHAZABAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES *ET AL.* AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JOHN TOWNSEND RICH  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADAM M. CHUD  
REBECCA E. RAPP  
SHEA & GARDNER  
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036-1872  
(202) 828-2000  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
[Additional counsel on inside cover]

February 1, 2002

---

---

Additional counsel:

ARLENE MAYERSON  
Directing Attorney  
Disability Rights Education  
and Defense Fund, Inc.  
2212 6th Street  
Berkeley, CA 94710  
(510) 644-2555

IRA A. BURNIM  
JENNIFER MATHIS  
Judge David L. Bazelon  
Center for Mental Health  
Law  
1101 - 15th Street, N.W.  
Suite 1212  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 467-5730

DANIEL B. KOHRMAN  
Director, Employment  
Discrimination  
AARP Foundation  
Litigation  
601 E Street, N.W.  
Room A4-240  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2064

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. An Individual May be “Qualified” For a Job Even If Performing the Job Poses a Direct Threat to His or Her Health or Safety. ....	7
A. An Employee Is a “Qualified Individual With a Disability” If He or She Can Perform the Essential Functions of a Job, Even If that Performance Risks His or Her Health or Safety. ....	7
B. In Section 101(8) of the ADA, Congress Declined to Follow the Rehabilitation Act Regulations That Included “Health” of the Individual in the Definition of an “Otherwise Qualified Individual with a Disability.” .....	12
II. A Neutral Qualification Standard That Is Job- Related and Consistent With Business Necessity May Provide a Defense to Liability Under the ADA Only If No Reasonable Accommodation is Available. ....	14
III. The Standard for the Medical Evidence on Which Employers Rely Should Not Be Lowered from the “Objectively Reasonable” Standard that the EEOC and this Court Have Already Adopted. ....	18

CONCLUSION ..... 22  
APPENDIX: The *Amici* Organizations ..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) . . . . .	6, 20
<i>EEOC v. Amego, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 1997) . . .	11
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) . . . . .	9
<i>Koshinski v. Decatur Foundry, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	11
<i>Strathie v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 716 F.2d 227 (3d Cir. 1983) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Turco v. Hoechst Celenese Corp.</i> , 101 F.3d 1090 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	12
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985) . . . . .	9
STATUTES:	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. ch. 126, § 12101–12213 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Title I, 42 U.S.C. ch. 126, subch. I, §§ 12111–17 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
§ 101(8), 42 U.S.C. § 12111(8) . . . . .	5, 7, 8, 11–13
§ 101(10), 42 U.S.C. § 12111(10) . . . . .	16
§ 101(10)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(B) . . . . .	16
§ 102(a), 42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) . . . . .	8
§ 102(b)(5)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A) . . . . .	15
§ 103(a), 42 U.S.C. § 12113(a) . . . . .	5, 14, 15, 17
§ 103(b), 42 U.S.C. § 12113(b) . . . . .	3
§ 302(b)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(3) . . . . .	20
§ 501(a), 42 U.S.C. § 12201(a) . . . . .	13
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 501(g), 29 U.S.C. § 791(g) . . . . .	13
§ 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794 . . . . .	12
§ 504(d), 29 U.S.C. § 794(d) . . . . .	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

## REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. § 1614.203(a)(6) .....	12
29 C.F.R. part 1630:	
§ 1630.2(n) .....	5
§ 1630.2(n)(1) .....	8
§ 1630.2(n)(2) .....	9
§ 1630.2(n)(3) .....	9
§ 1630.2(o)(1) .....	16
§ 1630.2(o)(3) .....	15
§ 1630.2(r) .....	6, 20
§ 1630.15(b)(2) .....	3, 20
29 C.F.R. part 1630 Appendix, Interpretative Guidance on Title I of the ADA:	
§ 1630.2(m) .....	8
§ 1630.2(n) .....	8
§ 1630.10 .....	14

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

135 Cong. Rec. S10717 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989) .....	4
135 Cong. Rec. S10793 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989) .....	4
136 Cong. Rec. S9695 (daily ed. July 13, 1990) .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990) .....	8–10, 15–17
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990) .....	4
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989) .....	8–10, 14–17
